Changes to legislation: Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 June 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 9

### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53)

F1 <b>4</b> 7										 						

### **Textual Amendments**

- F1 Sch. 9 para. 47 repealed (1.12.2020) by Sentencing Act 2020 (c. 17), s. 416(1), Sch. 28 (with s. 413(4)(5), Sch. 27); S.I. 2020/1236, reg. 2
- 48 (1) Section 5 of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (rehabilitation periods for particular sentences) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1)(d)—
    - (a) after "life" there shall be inserted "under section 90 or 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000"; and
    - (b) for "or for a term exceeding thirty months, passed under section 53 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933" there shall be substituted "or a sentence of detention for a term exceeding thirty months passed under section 91 of the said Act of 2000".
  - [F2(3) In subsection (2), in Table B, for "section 53 of the said Act of 1933" there shall be substituted "section 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".]
  - [F2(4) In subsection (4B), as inserted by paragraph 6(3) of Schedule 4 to the M1Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999—
    - (a) for "Part I of the Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999" there shall be substituted "the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000";
    - (b) for "section 8" there shall be substituted "section 23"; and
    - (c) for "section 9" there shall be substituted "section 24".]
  - [F2(5) In subsection (4C) as so inserted—
    - (a) for "the Youth Justice and Criminal Evidence Act 1999" there shall be substituted "the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000";
    - (b) for "section 8" there shall be substituted "section 23"; and
    - (c) for "section 9" there shall be substituted "section 24".]
  - [F2(6) In subsection (5)(e), for "any provision of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969" there shall be substituted "section 63(1) of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".]
  - [F2(7) In subsection (6)(c), for "section 19 of the Criminal Justice Act 1948" there shall be substituted "section 60 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".]

Changes to legislation: Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 June 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- [F2(8) In subsection (6A), for "section 73 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998" there shall be substituted "section 100 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".]
- [F2(9) In subsection (9)(b), for "section 53 of the said Act of 1933" there shall be substituted "section 91 of the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000".]

# [F2(10) In subsection (10)—

- (a) for "the Children and Young Persons Act 1969" there shall be substituted "the Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000"; and
- (b) for "the said Act of 1969" there shall be substituted "the Children and Young Persons Act 1969".]

### **Textual Amendments**

F2 Sch. 9 para. 48(3)-(10) repealed (E.W.) (10.3.2014) by Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 (c. 10), s. 151(1), Sch. 25 Pt. 2 (with s. 141(1)-(6)); S.I. 2014/423, art. 2(c) (with art. 3)

## **Marginal Citations**

M1 1999 c. 23.

F<sup>3</sup>49 .....

## **Textual Amendments**

F3 Sch. 9 para. 49 repealed (30.11.2009) by Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008 (c. 4), s. 153(7), Sch. 28 Pt. 1 (with Sch. 27 paras. 15); S.I. 2009/3074, art. 2(u)(xxvii)

### **Changes to legislation:**

Powers of Criminal Courts (Sentencing) Act 2000, Cross Heading: Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (c. 53) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 June 2023. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 12(1A)(g) inserted by 2019 c. 17 s. 13(6)
- s. 41(9A) inserted by 2000 c. 43 Sch. 7 para. 165(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 7 para. 165 repealed (4.4.2005) without ever being in force by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 37 Pt. 7; S.I. 2005/950, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 para. 44(4)(t))
- s. 41(12) inserted by 2000 c. 43 Sch. 7 para. 165(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 7 para. 165 repealed (4.4.2005) without ever being in force by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 37 Pt. 7; S.I. 2005/950, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 para. 44(4)(t))
- s. 58(2) inserted by 2000 c. 43 Sch. 7 para. 172 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 7 para. 172 repealed (4.4.2005) without ever being in force by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 37 Pt. 7; S.I. 2005/950, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 para. 44(4)(t))
- s. 82A(3A)-(3C) inserted by 2008 c. 4 s. 19(3)
- s. 83(2)(aa) substituted for s. 83(2)(b)(c) by 2000 c. 43 Sch. 7 para. 178
- s. 101(2A) inserted by 2003 c. 44 s. 298(3)
- s. 147A(6)(a) words substituted by 2012 c. 10 Sch. 13 para. 12(b)
- s. 147A(6)(b) words inserted by 2012 c. 10 Sch. 13 para. 12(c)
- Sch. 2 para. 8 and cross-heading inserted by 2000 c. 43 s. 51 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 51 repealed (4.4.2005) without ever being in force by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 37 Pt. 7; S.I. 2005/950, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 para. 44(4)(t))
- Sch. 3 para. 6A and cross-heading inserted by 2000 c. 43 Sch. 7 para. 199(9) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 7 para. 199(9) repealed (4.4.2005) without ever being in force by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 37 Pt. 7; S.I. 2005/950, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 para. 44(4)(t))
- Sch. 3 para. 26 inserted by 2000 c. 43 Sch. 7 para. 199(26) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 7 para. 199(26) repealed (4.4.2005) without ever being in force by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 37 Pt. 7; S.I. 2005/950, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 para. 44(4) (t))
- Sch. 3 para. 4(4A) inserted by 2004 c. 28 Sch. 5 para. 5(4) (Effect not applied as it relates to a version of Sch. 3 para. 4 prospectively substituted but not brought into force)
- Sch. 3 para. 7(4)-(7) substituted for Sch. 3 para. 7(4)-(6) by 2000 c. 43 Sch. 7 para. 199(10)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 7 para. 199(10) (c) repealed (4.4.2005) without ever being in force by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 37 Pt. 7; S.I. 2005/950, art. 2(1), Sch. 1 para. 44(4)(t))
- Sch. 10 para. 12(2)(e)(f) inserted by 2000 c. 43 Sch. 7 para. 204 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 7 para. 204 repealed (30.11.2009) without ever being in force by 2008 c. 4, Sch. 28 Pt. 1; S.I. 2009/3074, art. 2(u)(xxix))